LDWA SURREY GROUP
42nd Surrey Inns Kanter
Oxted

1/1/2016

REPORT AND RESULTS

LONG ROUTE 20 MILES

1 Tom Stroud

2 Ella Waddingham
3 Brian Layton

=4 Peter Butler

=4 Judi Barham

=6 Andrew Mansi
=6 Jeffrey Cheung
=6 Damien Oakley
=6 Melissa Arkinstall
=10 Carl Bicknell
=10 Kat Barratt

12 Malcolm Dyke
13 Dave Whitehead
=14 Andy Carpenter
=14 Rebecca Marvell
=16 Clare McKenna
=16 Paul Kerrison
=18 Jill Green

=18 Jim Catchpole
20 lan Fairweather
21 Colin Saunders

SHORT ROUTE 12 MILES

1 Garry Steel

2 David Fisher

= Matt Thompson

= Barbara Thompson
5 Peter Berry

= Martin Holland
= Barbara Copson

= Debbie Wilkes

= Valerie McLaren
10 Claire Morgan
11 Eric Rolfe

=12 Nicky Dawkins
=12 Sammy Dawkins
=14 Susan Kahn

=14 Dave Kahn

16 Margaret Brown
=17 Phil Rees

=17 Maria Charlton
=17 Alison Day

=20 Janet Chapman
=20 Elizabeth Bryan
=22 John Nickerson
=22 Judy Nickerson
=24 Jeff Campbell
=24 Nick Burrows
=24 Helen Burrows
=24 Jenny Bean

=28 Mark Boyt

=28 Juliet Boyt

=28 Nick Boyt

=28 Lucas Boyt

=28 Andy Thornley
=28 Christine Thornley
34 Michael Downing
35 Rosemary Miller
36 Michael White

* missed 2 controls

Acknowledgements:
Graham Pullen

Group, Club

Wimbledon Windmilers
BBN

Kent

Kent

Thames Valley

LDWA

LDWA

BBN

Haywards Heath Harriers
LDWA/Haywards Heath Harriers
LDWA

LDWA

LDWA

LDWA

LDWA/Harwich Runners
LDWA/Harwich Runners
Kent

Essex/Herts

London

London

Mole Valley Orienteers
LDWA

LDWA

Kent

LDWA/Highgate H

Surrey

Surrey

LDWA/Wimbledon Windmilers
Essex/Herts

LDWA

LDWA

LDWA

LDWA
Surrey
Surrey
Surrey
Surrey
Surrey
Essex/Herts
Essex/Herts
Surrey

LDWA

LDWA/Mole Valley Orienteers

Entries

Time
out

10:26
09:34
09:44
09:10
09:10
10:30
10:30
10:30
10:30
09:21
09:21
09:40
09:40
08:57
08:57
09:10
09:10
09:26
09:26
09:09
08:50

10:32
09:37
09:59
09:59
09:46
09:41
09:41
09:25
09:25
10:24
09:07
10:00
10:00
10:04
10:04
09:08
09:38
09:38
09:38
08:56
08:56
09:07
09:07
09:35
09:35
09:35
09:35
10:26
10:26
10:26
10:26
10:26
10:26
09:24
09:24
09:07

Time
in

13:31
12:50
13:10
12:40
12:40
14:19
14:19
14:19
14:19
13:17
13:17
13:37
13:40
13:06
13:06
13:55
13:55
15:29
15:29
15:26
15:50

12:36
11:59
13:24
13:24
13:56
14:04
14:04
13:50
13:50
14:51
13:55
14:48
14:48
14:58
14:58
14:.07
15:02
15:02
15:02
14:25
14:25
14:40
14:40
15:24
15:24
15:24
15:24
16:40
16:40
16:40
16:40
16:40
16:40
15:42
15:42
15:55

Time
awarded

03:05
03:16
03:26
03:30
03:30
03:49
03:49
03:49
03:49
03:56
03:56
03:57
04:00
04:09
04:09
04:45
04:45
06:03
06:03
06:17
07:00

02:04
02:22
03:25
03:25
04:10
04:23
04:23
04:25
04:25
04:27
04:48
04:48
04:48
04:54
04:54
04:59
05:24
05:24
05:24
05:29
05:29
05:33
05:33
05:49
05:49
05:49
05:49
06:14
06:14
06:14
06:14
06:14
06:14
06:18
06:18
06:48



The 42nd edition of the Kanter was held in a part of Surrey where an LDWA challenge event had never taken place.
The new venue at Oxted appeared to be well received, a state of the art modern building with

extensive views of the North Downs. There were 58 entries in all, in addition to the above Jackie Barker

also entered and started but had to abandon the event due to an emergency. As last year the area has

largely survived the latest round of pub closures, apart from one at Bletchingley crossroads.

The most historic pub was the Red Lion, the second pub at at Bletchingley, with parts dating from 1309.

The longer gaps between controls again gave walkers and runners a chance to use their orienteering

skills in finding an optimum route. All except two of the clues were inns this time, nearly all picked up that

there had been a late change to the answer at the White Hart but not to the question!

The clue outside Godstone on former A22 was meant to be the 'Bow Bells' milestone but this had

vanished and the nearby toll house was used instead.

A most extraordinary feature of the area is the skull and crossbones on a gravestone which mark the final resting
place of a pirate and smuggler who died of wounds received in an ambush carried out by customs

officers in 1687; this was visible at the parish church in Godstone on the return route.

Most walkers and runners managed the route in good time. | am grateful to those who helped in serving in the
kitchen at peak times.

If you see any errors in the results, can you please let me know and I'll get the web page updated.

David Hoben
Organiser
08/01/2016



