LDWA SURREY GROUP 42nd Surrey Inns Kanter Oxted 1/1/2016 REPORT AND RESULTS

LONG ROUTE 20 MILES		Group, Club	out	in	awarded
1	Tom Stroud		10:26	13:31	03:05
2	Ella Waddingham	Wimbledon Windmilers	09:34	12:50	03:16
3	Brian Layton	BBN	09:44	13:10	03:26
=4	Peter Butler	Kent	09:10	12:40	03:30
=4	Judi Barham	Kent	09:10	12:40	03:30
=6	Andrew Mansi	Thames Valley	10:30	14:19	03:49
=6	Jeffrey Cheung	LDWA	10:30	14:19	03:49
=6	Damien Oakley	LDWA	10:30	14:19	03:49
=6	Melissa Arkinstall	BBN	10:30	14:19	03:49
=10	Carl Bicknell	Haywards Heath Harriers	09:21	13:17	03:56
=10	Kat Barratt	LDWA/Haywards Heath Harriers	09:21	13:17	03:56
12	Malcolm Dyke	LDWA	09:40	13:37	03:57
13	Dave Whitehead	LDWA	09:40	13:40	04:00
=14	Andy Carpenter	LDWA	08:57	13:06	04:09
=14	Rebecca Marvell	LDWA	08:57	13:06	04:09
=16	Clare McKenna	LDWA/Harwich Runners	09:10	13:55	04:45
=16	Paul Kerrison	LDWA/Harwich Runners	09:10	13:55	04:45
=18	Jill Green	Kent	09:26	15:29	06:03
=18	Jim Catchpole	Essex/Herts	09:26	15:29	06:03
20	Ian Fairweather	London	09:09	15:26	06:17
21	Colin Saunders	London	08:50	15:50	07:00
SHORT RO	OUTE 12 MILES				
1	Garry Steel		10:32	12:36	02:04
2	David Fisher	Mole Valley Orienteers	09:37	11:59	02:22
=3	Matt Thompson	LDWA	09:59	13:24	03:25
=3	Barbara Thompson	LDWA	09:59	13:24	03:25
5	Peter Berry	Kent	09:46	13:56	04:10
=6	Martin Holland	LDWA/Highgate H	09:41	14:04	04:23
=6	Barbara Copson		09:41	14:04	04:23
=8	Debbie Wilkes	Surrey	09:25	13:50	04:25
=8	Valerie McLaren	Surrey	09:25	13:50	04:25
10	Claire Morgan	LDWA/Wimbledon Windmilers	10:24	14:51	04:27
11	Eric Rolfe	Essex/Herts	09:07	13:55	04:48
=12	Nicky Dawkins	LDWA	10:00	14:48	04:48
=12	Sammy Dawkins	LDWA	10:00	14:48	04:48
=14	Susan Kahn	LDWA	10:04	14:58	04:54
=14	Dave Kahn	LDWA	10:04	14:58	04:54
16	Margaret Brown	LDWA	09:08	14:07	04:59 05:24
=17	Phil Rees	Surrey	09:38	15:02	05.24 05:24
=17 =17	Maria Charlton	Surrey Surrey	09:38 09:38	15:02 15:02	05.24 05:24
=17	Alison Day Janet Chapman	Surrey	08:56	14:25	05:24
=20	Elizabeth Bryan	Surrey	08:56	14:25	05:29
=22	John Nickerson	Essex/Herts	09:07	14:40	05:23
=22	Judy Nickerson	Essex/Herts	09:07	14:40	05:33
=24	Jeff Campbell	Surrey	09:35	15:24	05:49
=24	Nick Burrows	duncy	09:35	15:24	05:49
=24	Helen Burrows		09:35	15:24	05:49
=24	Jenny Bean	LDWA	09:35	15:24	05:49
=28	Mark Boyt	*	10:26	16:40	06:14
=28	Juliet Boyt	*	10:26	16:40	06:14
=28	Nick Boyt	*	10:26	16:40	06:14
=28	Lucas Boyt	*	10:26	16:40	06:14
=28	Andy Thornley	*	10:26	16:40	06:14
=28	Christine Thornley	*	10:26	16:40	06:14
34	Michael Downing		09:24	15:42	06:18
35	Rosemary Miller		09:24	15:42	06:18
36	Michael White	LDWA/Mole Valley Orienteers	09:07	15:55	06:48
	* missed 2 controls				

Time

Time

Time

Acknowledgements: Graham Pullen

Entries

^{*} missed 2 controls

The 42nd edition of the Kanter was held in a part of Surrey where an LDWA challenge event had never taken place. The new venue at Oxted appeared to be well received, a state of the art modern building with extensive views of the North Downs. There were 58 entries in all, in addition to the above Jackie Barker also entered and started but had to abandon the event due to an emergency. As last year the area has largely survived the latest round of pub closures, apart from one at Bletchingley crossroads. The most historic pub was the Red Lion, the second pub at at Bletchingley, with parts dating from 1309.

The longer gaps between controls again gave walkers and runners a chance to use their orienteering skills in finding an optimum route. All except two of the clues were inns this time, nearly all picked up that there had been a late change to the answer at the White Hart but not to the question!

The clue outside Godstone on former A22 was meant to be the 'Bow Bells' milestone but this had vanished and the nearby toll house was used instead.

A most extraordinary feature of the area is the skull and crossbones on a gravestone which mark the final resting place of a pirate and smuggler who died of wounds received in an ambush carried out by customs officers in 1687; this was visible at the parish church in Godstone on the return route.

Most walkers and runners managed the route in good time. I am grateful to those who helped in serving in the kitchen at peak times.

If you see any errors in the results, can you please let me know and I'll get the web page updated.

David Hoben Organiser 08/01/2016